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15th Workshop of the National Reference Laboratories for Parasites 
15 December 2020 

 
Virtual meeting on Teams 

 
10:00 
 

Welcome and Aims of the meeting 
Simone M Cacciò  

10:15 Anisakis, Echinococcus, Trichinella and Toxoplasma 2020 PTs 
Marco Lalle, Adriano Casulli, Gianluca Marucci, Alessandra Ludovisi  
Open discussion around PTs 

11:15 ISO standard update: Trichinella, Anisakis, Cyclospora 
Patrizia Rossi 

11:35 Open discussion 
12:00 Break 
14.00 Presentations from NRLs 

 
14.05 Spatial distribution of Trichinella ssp. in pigs and wild boars 2016-2019 in Poland 

Mirosław Różycki (NRL Poland) 
14.10 Differences in the performance of Trichinella PT tests in accredited and non-accredited 

laboratories in Poland in 2020 
Mirosław Różycki, Weronika Korpysa-Dzirba, Aneta Bełcik (NRL Poland) 

14.15 Sticky bags ruin Trichinella digestion in Stomacher? 
Antti Oksanen (NRL Finland) 

14.20 Toxoplasma gondii in meat products in Poland. Viability assessment of the detected 
parasites  
Jacek Sroka (NRL Poland) 

14.25 Dutch Trichinella quality control in times of Covid-19 
Frits Franssen (NRL Netherlands) 

14.40 Activities of the NRL Estonia in 2020 
Epp Moks (NRL Estonia) 

14.45 Proteomic profiling of Anisakidae nematodes 
Maciej Kochanowski (NRL Poland) 

14.50 Development and application of novel chemiluminescence immunoassays for highly 
sensitive detection of Anisakis simplex proteins in thermally processed seafood 
Joanna Dąbrowska (NRL Poland) 

14.55 Distribution of Echinococcus multilocularis and other helminths in the small  intestine 
of the red fox 
Jacek Karamon (NRL Poland) 

15:00 Molecular epidemiology of Echinococcus multilocularis in Europe 
Azzurra Santoro (EURLP) 

15.10 A validated method to identify Echinococcus granulosus sensu lato at species level 
Federica Santolamazza (EURLP) 

15.20 Presentations of international projects relevant for foodborne parasites 

15.30 The EFSA project: Impact 
Smita Sutrave (Bfr, Germany) 

15.40 The One Health project: Toxosources 
Pikka Jokelainen (NRL Denmark) 

15.50 The One Health project: Paradise 
Simone M Cacciò (EURLP) 

16.00 The One Health project: Meme 
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Adriano Casulli (EURLP) 
16.10 The One Health project: Harmony Cap 

Rosangela Tozzoli (EURL E. coli) 
16:20 Final remarks, AOB 
16.30 Closure of the Workshop 
 
 
 
PARTICIPANTS 
 
DG SANTE, European Commission 
Kris De-Smet, email: kris.de-smet@ec.europa.eu 
 
National Reference Laboratories for Parasites 
Walter Glawischnig, Austria, email: walter.glawischnig@ages.at 
Famke Jansen, Belgium, email: fjansen@itg.be 
Pierre Dorny, Belgium, email: pdorny@itg.be 
Anke Van Hul, Belgium, email: avanhul@itg.be 
Davor Balić, Croatia, email: davor.balic@gmail.com; balic@veinst.hr 
Konstantinos Arsenoglou, Cyprus, email : carsenoglou@vs.moa.gov.cy 
Jiri Harna, Czech Republic, email: jharna@svuol.cz 
Bretislav Koudela, Czech Republic, email: KoudelaB@VFU.cz 
Pikka Jokelainen, Denmark, email: PIJO@ssi.dk 
Henrik Vedel Nielsen, Denmark, email: HVN@ssi.dk@vetlab.ee 
Epp Moks, Estonia, email: Epp.moks@vetlab.ee 
Age Karssin, Estonia, email: age.karssin@vetlab.ee 

Antti Oksanen, Finland, email: antti.oksanen@evira.fi 
Petra Heikkineen, Finland, email: Petra.Heikkinen@ruokavirasto.fi 
Isabelle Vallée, France, email : ivallee@vet-alfort.fr 
Gregory Karadjan, France, email: gregory.karadjian@anses.fr 
Annette Johne, Germany, email: annette.johne@bfr.bund.de 
Karsten Noeckler, Germany, email: karsten.noeckler@bfr.bund.de 
Ute Ostermeyer, Germany, email: ute.ostermeyer@mri.bund.de 
Smita Sutrave, Germany, email: Smita.Sutrave@bfr.bund.de 
Sofia Boutsini, Greece, email: sboutsini@yahoo.gr 
Tamás Sréter, Hungary, email: sretert@nebih.gov.hu 
James O'Shaughnessy, Ireland, email: james.oshaughnessy@agriculture.gov.ie 
Toni Piseddu, Italy, email: toni.piseddu@izs-sardegna.it 
Aurelia Siauciunaite, Lithuania email: aurelija.siauciunaite@gmail.com 
Frits Franssen, The Netherlands, email: frits.franssen@rivm.nl 
Miroslaw Rożycki, Poland, email: mrozycki@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Jacek Karamon, Poland, email: j.karamon@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Jacek Sroka, Poland, email: jacek.sroka@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Johanna Dabrowska, Poland, email: joanna.dabrowska@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Maciej Kochanowski, Poland, email: maciej.kochanowski@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Helga Waap, Portugal, email: helga.waap@iniav.pt 
Maria João Gargaté, Portugal, email : m.joao.gargate@insa.min-saude.pt 
Laurentiu Mihai Ciupescu, Romania, email: laurentiu.ciupescu@iispv.ro 
Corina Ancuceanu, Romania, email: ancuceanu.corina@idah.ro 
Daniela Valentova, Slovakia, email: valentova@svuba.sk 
Aleksandra Verglesrataj, Slovenia, email: aleksandra.verglesrataj@vf.uni-lj.si 
Juan Olmedo, Spain, email: jolmedo@mscbs.es 
Manuel Francisco Hernández, Spain, email: manuelf@mapama.es 
Rocío Fernández Oropesa, Spain, email: RFOropesa@mapa.es 
Paula Macías Sánchez, Spain, email: psmacias@mapa.es 
Joaquín Calvo García-Menocal, Spain, email: jcalvo@mscbs.es 
Anna Lunden, Sweden, email: anna.lunden@sva.se 
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National Reference Laboratories for Parasites outside EU 
Ani Vodica, Albania, email: anivodica@hotmail.com 
Gjoini Valbona, Albania, email: gjoni_valbona@yahoo.com 
Guðný Rut Pálsdóttir, Iceland, email: gudnyrut@hi.is 
Johanna Stefanovska, Republic of North Macedonia, email: jstefanovska@fvm.ukim.edu.mk 
Vladimir Radosavljevic, Serbia, email: vladimiradosavljevic@yahoo.co.uk 
Belgees Boufana, UK, email : Belgees.Boufana@apha.gov.uk 
Alistair Cook, UK, email: alastair.cook@cefas.co.uk 
 
Invited Guests 
Jakob Ottoson, Sweden, email: Jakob.Ottoson@slv.se 
Rosangela Tozzoli, Italy, email: rosangela.tozzoli@iss.it 
 
EURLP, ISS, Rome, Italy 
Marco Amati, email: marco.amati@iss.it 
Simone M. Cacciò, email: simone.caccio@iss.it 
Adriano Casulli, email: adriano.casulli@iss.it 
Simona Cherchi, email: simona.cherchi@iss.it 
Maria Angeles Gomez Morales, email : mariaangeles.gomezmorales@iss.it 
Marilena Interisano, email: maria.interisano@iss.it 
Giuseppe La Rosa, email: giuseppe.larosa@iss.it 
Marco Lalle, email: marco.lalle@iss.it 
Alessandra Ludovisi, email: alessandra.ludovisi@iss.it 
Gianluca Marucci, email: gianluca.marucci@iss.it 
Alessia Possenti, email: alessia.possenti@iss.it 
Patrizia Rossi, email: patrizia.rossi@iss.it 
Anna Rosa Sannella, email: annarosa.sannella@iss.it 
Federica Santolamazza, email: federica.santolamazza@iss.it 
Azzurra Santoro, email: azzurra.santoro@iss.it 
Furio Spano, email: furio.spano@iss.it 
Daniele Tonanzi, email: daniele.tonanzi@iss.it 
Fabio Tosini, email: fabio.tosini@iss.it 
Paolo Vatta, email: paolo.vatta@iss.it 
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